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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ok BEFORE THE
N corner of the intersection of Marbrook Road
and Mill Ridge Drive * DEPUTY ZONING
3" Election District :
2" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER

(11401 Marbrook Road)

E FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Alan and Nancy Gilbert

Petitioners ' * Case No. 2009-0246-A

#* %k ok ok ok % ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 0k %k Kk & ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes befofe this Deputy Zoﬁing Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance. ﬁléd by the legal owners of the subject property, Alan and Nancy Gilbert
for propertj located-at 11401 Marbrook Road. The variance requést is from Section 1A04.3.B.2.b
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permif a side yard setback of 46.5 feet
from property line and 72.5 feet from centerline of a road in lieu of the 50 feet and 75 feet
respectively for an addition. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. Petitioners’ house is currently a one-story dwelling
containing two bedrooms and two baths. They are moving their elderly parents, ages 90 and 85,
into their home for continuing care. Petitioners plan to enlarge one existing bedroom and add a
full bathroom adjacent to it. .This bathroom needs to be handicap accessible to accommodate oné
wheelchair bound parent. In order to do this, two corners of the proposed expansion cross three
feet into the side setback. The plan also adds a carport and covered walkway between the carport
and reér kiéchen entrance. Several of the Petitioners’ neighbors reviewed the variance request and
site plan and did not have any objection to the proposal: Maya and Greg Coolidge of 1f400
Marbrook Road, Joanne and Myles EAisenstein of 11403 Marbrook Road, Robin and Len Gilmor of

11309 Marbrook Road, Myrna and Joel Goldberg of 2214 Millridge Road, Marlene and Joel




Sereboff of 2215 Millridge Road and Judy and Leslie Hunovice of 2300 Melinda Drive.
Photographs submitted by the Petitioners depict dense vegetation surrounding the property. The
subject property contains 1.05 acres zoned RC 5.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. Comments were received from'the Office of Planning dated April 6, 2009
which indicates that the property is in the vested development plan of Caves Park (Liber 31 Folio
64) and is improved with a two-story single family dwelling which as two bedrooms and two
baths. The proposal is to add two addition to the rear and front/side of the dwelling to
accommodate the needs of elderly parents. The existing dwelling is angled on the lot and the new
addition requires a minor side yard variance of 46.5 feet from the property line and 72.5 feet to the
centerline of the street in lieu of the required 50 feet and 70 feet respectively. The Planning Office
does not oppose the proposed variance provided the dwelling continues to be used as a single
family dwelling in the future.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on March 28, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitionef has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with
the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the |

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.




® o
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variaﬁce should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
this ﬁj%day of April, 2009 that a variance from Section 1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard sctbaék of 46.5 feet from property

line and 72.5 feet from centerline of a road in lieu of the 50 feet and 75 feet respectively for an

addition is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Lot Epp

OMAS H. BOSTWICK”
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz -




" BAITIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

County E ti
fy Lxecutive Deputy Zoning Commissioner

April 20, 2009

ALAN AND NANCY GILBERT
11401 MARBROOK ROAD
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0246-A
Property: 11401 Marbrook Road
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gilbert:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.
In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly you:rs

HOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz

Enclosure

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK -
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- Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zomng Commlssmner of Baltlmore County

for the property Tocated at | l"/Ol ﬁAR B REDK- B@ﬁo 21/‘/ '7
which is presently zoned Rc s"

Th:s Petitlon shall be flled with the Department of Permlts and Development Management The undermgned legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

-made a part hereof, hereby petmon for aVariance from Section(s) { ,904 3, 8 2. b 5622 T ,OF;QM T'
A SIOEYARD SexBpcy. oF #8.5F7° Ffeom pﬁoP&@Tf( Liwe
AND 72,5+ Feem C’ENT&Q.L\ME c‘F Eom:) N LEN o ThE
SDHANQ ‘73{% /Qespécﬁuaék,( e an Homiﬁ.\ﬁ&\

”~

of the zoning regulations of Baltnmore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zonlng regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zomng
regulahons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

J/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the' penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.’

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: A o ‘ Legal Owner{sz: , - B
| B ) Atan L. GIESEres
Name - Type or Print : Name%o%

Signature ) . ©+ Signature

NANCY GlLPERT

Address B Telephone No. Name - Typ or Prmt @r )

City ~ State o Zip Code - Slgnature / ]
Attorney For Petitioner: . =~ . NYO( HALBREDC M C 0 - 36034
) L ’ B . Address «_T_el,ephon_e No. s
- « Ow; N6s Miees Yut 1)) 20017
Name - Type or Print R City State “'Zip Code
,.RepresentatiVe to be Contacted:
Signature ‘ . ~ )
Company - — x .Name L\ A K
Address - : : . S Telephone No. - - - AAddress L Telephone No )
Ty . State le Code - City ; State - Zip Code
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zomng Commnssnoner of Baltrmore County, »
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pubhc heanng advertks‘ed 88,1 quared by; the zoning
regulatlons of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . o VoA IOV
PN o v.)‘f,; =112 LR R
VIGO0

Zoning Commssnoner of Balti

CASE NO Z 6 D qﬁ@ Z% ‘/4 Reviewed BNQ o "’3?& ”(”éf”b C(
REV 10/25/01 » =T Estimated Po}ﬁng’%)ate‘ 3»/ 27/ g

_re*Oeunty

‘ :u

W 7,0 00\




AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Administrative Variance
The underSigned hereby afﬂrms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Comm:sssoner of Baltimore . County, as

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto

That the Affant(s) does/do presently reside at 4ol 'HA@ BRoo - '\ZSDF!O

Address }
Ouw s qus o 21117
City . State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon whuch liwe base the request for an Administrative
Varlance at the above address (md:cate hardship or pracﬂca! di fﬂcu ty): -

The house js presently a 2 bedroom 2 bath one story dwef!mg on slab. We are moving our elderly parents (90 and 85) into
our home for continuing care. Our plan will enlarge one existing bedroom and add a full bathroom adjacent to it. Bathroom
needs to be handicap friendly to accommodate one wheelchair bound parent. To do this 2 corners of the planned expansion
, CI‘(;SS 3 feet into the side setback. The plan aiso adds a carport and covered walkway between the carport and rear kitchen
entrance. ,

That the Affi ant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Afflant(s} will be requwed to pay a repostmg and

adveﬁ? and be required to provide additional mformatlon

. Signktire "  Av V , | Signature/ -
Mg GreBets - NANCL/G) LZER T

Name - Type or Print. ’ - » - Name - Type or Print '

' STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BA %’1 E, to

H EBY CERTIFY this 3 /ga of (Q&j7 before me, a Notary Public of the State -
land in and fof the Co nty aforesaad pe[son I appeared
bk and t Nancy (5]

- the Afflant (s) herem personaliy known or satisfactorily ideni

AS WITNESS my hand ahd Notarial Seal

FLORENCE HONEY SPENCE
' NOTARY PUBLIC

BALTIMORE COUNTY A » - /21 -
MARYLAND My Commission Expi'resy.yz /ZO//

- MY COMMISSION ~
REV 10/25/01 EXE'RES FEB. 1"29“




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 11401 Marbrook Road Owings Mills, MD 21117 ,
Beginning at a point on the east side of

Marbrook Road which is 50 feet (number of feet of right-of-way width)

wide at the distance of O feet east of the

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Millridge Road

which is 50 feet wide. Being lot number 1

block E, section #3 in the subdivision Caves Park

- as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #31, folio 64
containing 1.05 acre. Also known as 11401 Marbrook Road

and located in the 3rd election district, 2nd Councilmanic District.



Rev 'Sub'
, Source/ Rev/
Unit SubUnit . Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct -

o o . , CASHIER'S
|_DISTRIBUTION' = ‘ - . ’ - VALIDATION
| WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY . YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING
PLEASE PRESS HARD!!! ‘ ‘




Certificatc’of Posting ®

RE: Case NO. _2009-0246-A

Petitioner/Developer

A. Gilbert

Date of Hearing/Closing 4/13/09

Baltimore County

Department of Permits and Development Managements
County Office Building — Room 111

111 W. Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Md. 21204

Attention:

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as
required by law, were posted conspicuously on the property located at

11401 Marbrook Rd.

The sign(s) were posted on 3/28/09
(Month, Day, Year)

Dl (252 o

(Signature of sign Poster and date)

Richard E. Hoffman
(Printed Name)
See Attached
Photograph 904 Dellwood Drive
(Address)

Fallston, Md. 21047
(City, State, Zip Code)

410-879-3122
(Telephone Number)




Certificate of Posting
Photograph Attachment

Re: 2009-0246-A

Petitioner/Developer:

A. Gilbert

Date of Hearing/Closing: _4/13/09

LCNING worie

ADMINISTRATIVE

VARIANCE

CASE ¢ B8 cise

FEFECTINFC y Kol fu ALbi Pt

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 15-1773/ () SALTINORE COUNTT CODE.
AN ELIGIBLE SDNVIDULL CR GROUF MAY
REQUEST A FEILIC MEARING CONCERNING
THE PROPOSED VARIZRCE PROVICED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVED ™ THE J0MING BEVIEW BUREAU BEFORE
SO0 PN ON | BT —
ADDITICNAL (WFORBATICN |5 AVIILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS ARD DFVELOPNENT MANAJEMENT COUNTY OFFICE EUTLDING.
T WEST CHESASEAXE SVE. TOWSOM MO 21204 [410) E27-3391
D0 80T WEECH "= B0 ANC RTIT NI UPTER ARCWE SO ADE) MALTT L
HANDICAPPED ACCESEMLE

11401 Marbrook Rd.

Posting Date: 3/28/09

Richard E.Hoffman
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- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW '

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

~ general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—
——

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: O 2.44 k@
‘/{tmoner NANCY AND A A C iR
C%ddress or Location: {140t Y1 AR BL0OK 2D @wzwsmw, D 20/

- PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTIS!NG BILL TO:

Name: « /
Address. . /

V@ephohbe'Number: Q/O 333(3 031X

"~ Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



BALTiMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT _

ZONING REVIEW
o

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2009- Z}::”:Lf‘é A - Address [/ 01 /pedle r& [/%
Contact Person: J. Mepteg Phone Number: 410-887-3391

_ Planner, Please Print Your Name | ' B
F|I|ng Date: :5//8/ Posting Date: 3/ £ 2 Closing Date' C%{ /\5 :

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: . The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
‘ reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

- 3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief;, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10_days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail. -~

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

T’e.titioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADIVIINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2609— 029 |.A Address /[ Yol /Y ;’?#—5@7("(\/ .&(
Petitioner's Name ﬂ Cri /«« =i " Telephone &-/0 -356 ~03(§
Posting Date: 5/2. 7 Closing Date: | ‘}‘4 =
Wording for Sign: _To Permit__4 S (é)t‘"‘u ped  SeETBHC K ‘E %6 §7£‘f G ND
/A 7/W:>t T’O Ce "”E::p[_uvg c,“p STREEYT m’g 7Z. STH /s LiE
& ?L Th < // O LED "'j”D‘;“TL\ 4 ALD 75 - 571 /Zt':f:jQEc:“‘t \Jaé”‘-’(
TZM&’» ZES YA

WCR - Revised 7/7/08

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMI.TH, JR. ' . TIMOTHY M. KOTROQOCO, Director
County Executive . Department of Permits and
Development Management

'April 14, 2009

~ Alan & Nancy Gilbert

11401 Marbrook Rd.
Owings Mills, MD 21117

Dear: 11401 Marbrook Rd.
RE: Case Number 2009-0246-A, 11401 Marbrook Rd

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 18, 2009. ThlS letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further mformatlon or have any questlons please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency. '

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw ' | _ ‘ )

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd. gov


www.baltimorecountymd
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: : Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 6, 2009

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planni

irector ice nning RECEIVED

SUBJECT: 11401 Marbrook Road
INFORMATION: APR 07 2003
Item Number: 9-246 ’ ZONING COMMISSIONER
Petitioner: Alan and Nancy Gilbert ’
Zoning: RCS
Requested Action: Administrative Variance

The property in question is in the vested development plan of Caves Park (Liber 31 Folio 64) and is
improved with a 2 story single family dwelling, which has 2 bedrooms, 2 bath. The proposal is to add to
additions to the rear and front/ side of the dwelling to accommodate the needs of elderly parents.

The existing dwelling is angled on the lot and the new addition requires a minor side yard variance of
46.5° from the property line and 72.5° to the centerline of the street in lieu of the required 50’ and 75’
respectively.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the proposed variance provided the dwelling continues to be used
as a single family dwelling in the future.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREV\ZAC\9-246.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND |

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 25, 2009
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kenpn%‘dy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review :

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 30, 2009
Item Nos. 2009-0232, 0233, 0234, 0237
0240, 0241, 0242, 0243, 0245, anc\@24&H

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-
zoning items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:Irk
cc: File
ZAC-03302009 -NO COMMENTS



BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief

Fire Department

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive

" County Office Building, Room 111 March 26, 2009

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
'Distribution Meeting Of: March 23, 2009

Item Numbers 0234,0237,0240,0241,0242,0243,0245 anq 0246 )

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this - Bureau and the comments below are applicable and -required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 ((C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

Martin O’Malley, Governor

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

> ':‘ }\ _
State Highway
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 5/ 2’0’/2’&99

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No ,2009 ~0246 -A
Permits and Development Management 11400 MAKED R 00K RD
County Office Building, Room 109 o Cuseer

oveTyY

Towson, Maryland 21204 ?S\b M\ ST ATIVE \é& AR CE

-

Dear Ms. Matthewsf

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No. 2009246 -A\ .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

PR

’tSteven D. Foster, Chi
Englneermg Access Pe#mits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is '
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free



mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us

Page 1}

[Patricia Zook - ZAC 09-245-A 401 Upland Aﬁ’g&‘a&“ o

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

RECEIVED
MAY 0 42008
‘ ZONING COMMISSIONER
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination
DATE: April 4, 2009

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item (# 09-245-A_}
Address 401 Upland Road
(Person Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 23, 2009

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: JWL Date: 5/4/09

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-245-A 401 Upland Road.doc




Page 11

I Patricia Zook - ZAC 09-243-A 7 Middle Woga Court.doc

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Correspondence ‘

RECEIVED

MAY 0 42003
ZONING COMMISSIONER

Timothy M. Kotroco
Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination

May 4, 2009

Zoning Item (# 09-243-A

Address 7 Middle Woods Court
{Angelo Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 23, 2009

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer:  JWL Date:  5/4/09

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-243-A 7 Middle Woods Court.doc




| Patricia Zook - ZAC 09-246-A 11401 Marbrook Road.doc """ " " _~ """ Page 1}

.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence
RECEIVED

MAY 0 4 2009
ZONING COMMISSIONER

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
- FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination
DATE: May 4, 2009
SUBJECT:  Zoning Item @:(E;%_-Aj
Address 11401 Marbrook Road

(Gilbert Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 23, 2009

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Additional Comments: A
Prior to building permit approval, a variance to allow the well closer than 30 feet to the
building must be submitted and approved. Contact GWM for more information.

Reviewer: S. Farinetti Date: 3.27.09-

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2000ZAC 09-246-A 11401 Marbrook Road.doc
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Nancg & Alan Gilbert

11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

Dear Maya and Greg,

Nancy and | would greatly appreciate your cooperation in our request for an administrative variance from Baltimore
County regarding the building setback requirements on the Millridge Road side of our house. The text immediately below
is the affadavit that accompanies our petition that is being presented to the Baltimore County zoning board.

The house is presently a 2 bedroom 2 bath one story dwelling on slab. We are moving our eldery parents (90 and 85)
into our home for continuing care, Our plan will enlarge one existing bedroom and add a full bathroom adjacent to it.
Bathroom needs to be handicap friendly to accommodate one wheelchair bound parent. To do this, two corners of the
planned expansion extend 5 feet into the side setback.

Attached is a site plan that shows the location where the bathroom plan extends into the side setback area. The planned
addition will be screened by dense foliage between the house and Millridge Road.

Please be in touch with me directly if you have any further questions.
if you have no objection, please sign below and retum to our mailbox or drop in mail.

Thanks so much. We truly appreciate your help.

Alan andmu/},/é @Q&‘"

We have reviewed the proposed plan for renovation {0 11401 Marbrook Road
and have no objection to the grant of a 5’ variance to the 50' side setback requirement.

d
11400 Marbrook Road

Side Setback
[P
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Nancy & Alan Gilbert

11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

Dear Joanne and Myles,

Nancy and | would greatly appreciate your cooperation in our request for an administrative variance from Baltimore
County regarding the building setback requirements on the Millridge Road side of our house. The text immediately below
is the affadavit that accompanies our petition that is being presented to the Baltimore County zoning board.

. The house is presently a 2 bedroom 2 bath one story dwelling on slab. We are moving our elderly parents (90 and 85)
into our home for continuing care. Our plan will enlarge one existing bedroom and add a full bathroom adjacent to it.
Bathroom needs to be handicap friendly to accommodate one wheelchair bound parent. To do this, two comners of the
planned expansion extend 5 feet into the side setback.

Attached is a site plan that shows the location where the bathroom plan extends into the side setback area. The planned
addition will be screened by dense foliage between the house and Millridge Road.

Please be in touch with me directly if you have any further questions.
If you have no objection, please sign below and retum to our mailbox or drop in mail.

Thanks so much. We truly appreciate your help.

Alan amqy/ﬁ lir——

We have reviewed the proposed plan for renovation to 11401 Marbrook Road
and have no objection to the grant of a 5’ variance to the 50’ side setback requirement.

D o) il Gty

ﬁéanne and Myles Eisehstei
1403 Marbrook Road

Side Setback
-—

Bathroom Addition
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Gilbert residence
11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

view of 11441 Marbiot
showingdogation of b
mémﬁ;ﬂﬁu&

_




Gilbert _‘mm__am:_o.m
« 11401 Marbrook,Road

Owings"Mills;MD21417
: .

view of 11401 Marbrook Road
showing location .Q bedroom and bathroom
expansion
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Gilbert residepce
11401 Marbrook Rogad
Owings Mills, MD 21117

‘

view of :&ow.iw_dﬂoo_» Road
showing location of proposed carport
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Gilbert residence
11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

view of 11401 Marbrook Road

from Marbrook/Millridge corner

showing location of

proposed bedroom/bathroom expansion
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= -1 _oeGilberttesidence”
o Pr.ﬁo.gdﬁoor Road
ipags Mills; MD 21117

view of 11401 Marbrook Road
from Marbrook/Millridge corner
. showing location of
proposed bedroom/bathroom expansion




Gilbert residence
11401 Marbrook Read
Owings Mills, MD 21117

view of 11401 Marbrook Road

from Millridge

showing location of

proposed bedroom/bathroom expansion
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Gilbert residence
11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

view of 11401 Marbrook Road

from Millridge
“showing-foliage screen between
o —— location of proposed bedroom/bathroom expansion
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Gilbert residence
11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

view of 11401 Marbrook Road
entrance path and
location of proposed bedroom/bathroom-expansion




Gilbert residence
M1401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

view of 11401 Marbrook Road
lower frontage towards Marbrook/Millridge
corner from entrance path
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Gilbert residences . = -
_ 11401 Marhi d

A P

“ Owings Mills, MD, 24447

i

view from Millridge

showing view of

neighber residence driveway at rear of
11401 property
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Gilbert residence
11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

view from driveway top
and proposed carport
to Marbrook Road entrance
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Gilbert residence
11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

view from driveway to
proposed covered walkway
between carport and rear
entrance




Gilbert residence
11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

view froam driveway to
proposed covered Walkive
and carport =
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Gilbert residence
11401 Marbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 24117

—

view of 11401+Marbroak Road

showing loeation of Qomomma
coveréd wdlkway-betweempreposed carport

L

and existinggtchen m&hm:nm
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 11401 MARBROOK ROAD
SUBDIVISION NAME: CAVES PARK
PLAT BOOK #31 FOLIO#64 LOT#1 SECTION#3
OWNER: ALAN & NANCY GILBERT
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